July 16, 2024
NJ Department of Human Services
Division of Developmental Disabilities

Quick Guide — FY2025 COLA Increases

Increased Rate
Differential

Base Rate
Prior to Rate
Effective
7/1/2024

Service Description / Procedure
Tier Code

7/1/2024

Service

Behavioral Supports

Career Planning

Cognitive Rehabilitative

Therapy

Community Inclusion
Services

Community-Based
Supports

Day Habilitation

Assessment/Plan
Development

Monitoring
Career Planning

Individual

Tier A

Tier B

Tier C

TierD

Tier E

Tier F

CBS

CBS (Acuity)
Tier A

Tier A/Acuity
Differentiated
Tier B

Tier B/Acuity
Differentiated
Tier C

Tier C/Acuity
Differentiated
Tier D

Tier D/Acuity
Differentiated
Tier E

Tier E/Acuity
Differentiated
Tier F

Tier F/Acuity
Differentiated
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HO004HI22

HOOO4HI
H2014HI
97532HI

H2015HIU1
H2015HIU2
H2015HIU3
H2015HIU4
H2015HIUS
H2015HIU7
H2021HI

H2021HI22
T2021HIUS
T2021HIU1

T2021HIUR
T2021HIU2

T2021HIUQ
T2021HIU3

T2021HIUP
T2021HIU4

T2021HIUN
T2021HIU5

T2021H122
T2021HIU7

$22.05

$8.26
$19.15
$37.69

$3.57
$4.55
$5.63
$8.35
$11.08
$16.62
$9.53
$14.71
$3.57
$4.97

$4.55
$6.34

$5.63
$7.84

$8.35
$11.62

$11.08
$15.42

$16.62
$23.13

$22.16

$8.30
$19.24
$37.87

$3.59
$4.58
$5.66
$8.39
$11.13
$16.70
$9.58
$14.78
$3.59
$5.00

$4.58
$6.37

$5.66
$7.88

$8.39
$11.68

$11.13
$15.49

$16.70
$23.24

$0.11

$0.04
$0.09
$0.18

$0.02
$0.03
$0.03
$0.04
$0.05
$0.08
$0.05
$0.07
$0.02
$0.03

$0.03
$0.03

$0.03
$0.04

$0.04
$0.06

$0.05
$0.07

$0.08
$0.11
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Individual Supports

Interpreter Services

Occupational Therapy

Physical Therapy

Prevocational Training

Respite

NJ Department of Human Services

Division of Developmental Disabilities

Quick Guide — FY2025 COLA Increases

Individual Supports

Individual Supports
Acuity

Tier A

Tier A/Acuity
Differentiated

Tier B

Tier B /Acuity
Differentiated

Tier C

Tier C/Acuity
Differentiated

Tier D

Tier D/Acuity
Differentiated

Tier E

Tier E/Acuity
Differentiated

Tier F

Tier F/Acuity
Differentiated

American Sign Language
(ASL)

Other Spoken Language

Group

Individual

Group

Individual
Prevoc Individual
Tier A - Group
Tier B - Group
Tier C - Group
Tier D - Group
Tier E - Group
Day & Overnight Camp
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H2016HI
H2016HI22

H2016HI52
H2016HIU1

H2016HIUS
H2016HIU2

H2016HIUR

H2016HIU3

H2016HIUQ
H2016HIU4

H2016HIUP
H2016HIUS

H2016HIUN
H2016HIU7

T1013HI22

T1013HI

97535HIUN
97535HI
S8990HIUN
S8990H]I
T2015HI122
T2015HIUS
T2015HIUR
T2015HIUQ
T2015HIUP
T2015HIUN
T2036HI

$9.62
$14.87

$100.80
$185.88

$201.60
$371.76

$336.00

$619.60

$470.40
$867.44

$604.80
$1,115.28

$806.40
$1,487.04

$16.78

$6.29

$7.85
$27.48
$8.14
$28.48
$18.57
$3.99
$5.09
$6.29
$9.33
$12.38
$322.64

$9.66
$14.94

$101.28
$186.75

$202.56
$373.50

$337.60

$622.50

$472.64
$871.50

$607.68
$1,120.50

$810.24
$1,494.00

$16.86

$6.32

$7.89
$27.61
$8.18
$28.62
$18.66
$4.01
$5.11
$6.32
$9.38
$12.44
$324.18

July 16, 2024

$0.04
$0.07

$0.48
$0.87

$0.96
$1.74

$1.60

$2.90

$2.24
$4.06

$2.88
$5.22

$3.84
$6.96

$0.08

$0.03

$0.04
$0.13
$0.04
$0.14
$0.09
$0.02
$0.02
$0.03
$0.05
$0.06
$1.54
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Speech & Language
Therapy

Support Coordination

NJ Department of Human Services

Division of Developmental Disabilities

Quick Guide — FY2025 COLA Increases

Day Camp Only

In-Home - Per Diem
CCR Only

Respite

Respite Daily - Out of
Home Overnight Tier A
Respite Daily - Out of

Home Overnight Tier A
/ Acuity Differentiated

Respite Daily - Out of
Home Overnight Tier B

Respite Daily - Out of

Home Overnight Tier B
/ Acuity Differentiated

Respite Daily - Out of
Home Overnight Tier C

Respite Daily - Out of
Home Overnight Tier C
/ Acuity Differentiated

Respite Daily - Out of
Home Overnight Tier D

Respite Daily - Out of
Home Overnight Tier D
/ Acuity Differentiated

Respite Daily - Out of
Home Overnight Tier E

Respite Daily - Out of
Home Overnight Tier E
/ Acuity Differentiated

Respite Daily - Out of
Home Overnight Tier F

Respite Daily - Out of
Home Overnight Tier F
/ Acuity Differentiated

Group
Individual
Daily
Monthly
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T2036HI122
S9125HI

T1005HI
T1005HI52

T1005HIU1

T1005HIUS

T1005HIU2

T1005HIUR

T1005HIU3

T1005HIUQ

T1005HIU4

T1005HIUP

T1005HIUS

T1005HIUN

T1005HIU7

92507HIUN
92507HI
T2024HI52
T2024HI

$161.49
$198.54

$7.16
$80.74

$142.57

$161.49

$285.16

$269.14

$475.27

$376.80

$665.36

$484.47

$855.49

$645.27

$1,139.45

$7.67
$26.84
$12.50
$374.68

$162.26
$199.49

$7.19
$81.12

$143.24

$162.26

$286.49

$270.42

$477.49

$378.59

$668.47

$486.78

$859.49

$648.34

$1,144.78

$7.71
$26.97
$12.56
$376.48
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$0.77
$0.95

$0.03
$0.38

$0.67

$0.77

$1.33

$1.28

$2.22

$1.79

$3.11

$2.31

$4.00

$3.07

$5.33

$0.04
$0.13
$0.06
$1.80
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Supported Employment
(Individual)

Supported Employment
(Group)

Supports Brokerage

Transportation
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NJ Department of Human Services

Division of Developmental Disabilities

Quick Guide — FY2025 COLA Increases

SE Individual

Tier A - Group
Tier B - Group
Tier C - Group
Tier D - Group
Tier E - Group
Individual

Per mile
multiplepassenger

T2019HI

T2019HIUS
T2019HIUR
T2019HIUQ
T2019HIUP
T2019HIUN
T2041HI122
AO090HI22

$21.01

$4.52
$5.75
$7.12
$10.56
$14.00
$10.00
$0.76

$21.11

$4.54
$5.78
$7.15
$10.61
$14.07
$10.05
$0.77
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$0.10

$0.02
$0.03
$0.03
$0.05
$0.07
$0.05
$0.01
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