Service	Service Description / Tier	Procedure Code	Base Rate Prior to 7/1/2024	Increased Rate Effective 7/1/2024	Rate Differential
Behavioral Supports	Assessment/Plan Development	H0004HI22	\$22.05	\$22.16	\$0.11
	Monitoring	H0004HI	\$8.26	\$8.30	\$0.04
Career Planning	Career Planning	H2014HI	\$19.15	\$19.24	\$0.09
Cognitive Rehabilitative Therapy	Individual	97532HI	\$37.69	\$37.87	\$0.18
Community Inclusion	Tier A	H2015HIU1	\$3.57	\$3.59	\$0.02
Services	Tier B	H2015HIU2	\$4.55	\$4.58	\$0.03
	Tier C	H2015HIU3	\$5.63	\$5.66	\$0.03
	Tier D	H2015HIU4	\$8.35	\$8.39	\$0.04
	Tier E	H2015HIU5	\$11.08	\$11.13	\$0.05
	Tier F	H2015HIU7	\$16.62	\$16.70	\$0.08
Community-Based	CBS	H2021HI	\$9.53	\$9.58	\$0.05
Supports	CBS (Acuity)	H2021HI22	\$14.71	\$14.78	\$0.07
Day Habilitation	Tier A	T2021HIUS	\$3.57	\$3.59	\$0.02
	Tier A/Acuity Differentiated	T2021HIU1	\$4.97	\$5.00	\$0.03
	Tier B	T2021HIUR	\$4.55	\$4.58	\$0.03
	Tier B/Acuity Differentiated	T2021HIU2	\$6.34	\$6.37	\$0.03
	Tier C	T2021HIUQ	\$5.63	\$5.66	\$0.03
	Tier C/Acuity Differentiated	T2021HIU3	\$7.84	\$7.88	\$0.04
	Tier D	T2021HIUP	\$8.35	\$8.39	\$0.04
	Tier D/Acuity Differentiated	T2021HIU4	\$11.62	\$11.68	\$0.06
	Tier E	T2021HIUN	\$11.08	\$11.13	\$0.05
	Tier E/Acuity Differentiated	T2021HIU5	\$15.42	\$15.49	\$0.07
	Tier F	T2021HI22	\$16.62	\$16.70	\$0.08
	Tier F/Acuity Differentiated	T2021HIU7	\$23.13	\$23.24	\$0.11

	•				
Individual Supports	Individual Supports	H2016HI	\$9.62	\$9.66	\$0.04
	Individual Supports Acuity	H2016HI22	\$14.87	\$14.94	\$0.07
	Tier A	H2016HI52	\$100.80	\$101.28	\$0.48
	Tier A/Acuity Differentiated	H2016HIU1	\$185.88	\$186.75	\$0.87
	Tier B	H2016HIUS	\$201.60	\$202.56	\$0.96
	Tier B /Acuity Differentiated	H2016HIU2	\$371.76	\$373.50	\$1.74
	Tier C	H2016HIUR	\$336.00	\$337.60	\$1.60
	Tier C/Acuity Differentiated	H2016HIU3	\$619.60	\$622.50	\$2.90
	Tier D	H2016HIUQ	\$470.40	\$472.64	\$2.24
	Tier D/Acuity Differentiated	H2016HIU4	\$867.44	\$871.50	\$4.06
	Tier E	H2016HIUP	\$604.80	\$607.68	\$2.88
	Tier E/Acuity Differentiated	H2016HIU5	\$1,115.28	\$1,120.50	\$5.22
	Tier F	H2016HIUN	\$806.40	\$810.24	\$3.84
	Tier F/Acuity Differentiated	H2016HIU7	\$1,487.04	\$1,494.00	\$6.96
Interpreter Services	American Sign Language (ASL)	T1013HI22	\$16.78	\$16.86	\$0.08
	Other Spoken Language	T1013HI	\$6.29	\$6.32	\$0.03
Occupational Therapy	Group	97535HIUN	\$7.85	\$7.89	\$0.04
	Individual	97535HI	\$27.48	\$27.61	\$0.13
Physical Therapy	Group	S8990HIUN	\$8.14	\$8.18	\$0.04
	Individual	S8990HI	\$28.48	\$28.62	\$0.14
Prevocational Training	Prevoc Individual	T2015HI22	\$18.57	\$18.66	\$0.09
	Tier A - Group	T2015HIUS	\$3.99	\$4.01	\$0.02
	Tier B - Group	T2015HIUR	\$5.09	\$5.11	\$0.02
	Tier C - Group	T2015HIUQ	\$6.29	\$6.32	\$0.03
	Tier D - Group	T2015HIUP	\$9.33	\$9.38	\$0.05
	Tier E - Group	T2015HIUN	\$12.38	\$12.44	\$0.06
Respite	Day & Overnight Camp	T2036HI	\$322.64	\$324.18	\$1.54

	Day Camp Only	T2036HI22	\$161.49	\$162.26	\$0.77
	In-Home - Per Diem CCR Only	S9125HI	\$198.54	\$199.49	\$0.95
	Respite	T1005HI	\$7.16	\$7.19	\$0.03
	Respite Daily - Out of Home Overnight Tier A	T1005HI52	\$80.74	\$81.12	\$0.38
	Respite Daily - Out of Home Overnight Tier A / Acuity Differentiated	T1005HIU1	\$142.57	\$143.24	\$0.67
	Respite Daily - Out of Home Overnight Tier B	T1005HIUS	\$161.49	\$162.26	\$0.77
	Respite Daily - Out of Home Overnight Tier B / Acuity Differentiated	T1005HIU2	\$285.16	\$286.49	\$1.33
	Respite Daily - Out of Home Overnight Tier C	T1005HIUR	\$269.14	\$270.42	\$1.28
	Respite Daily - Out of Home Overnight Tier C / Acuity Differentiated	T1005HIU3	\$475.27	\$477.49	\$2.22
	Respite Daily - Out of Home Overnight Tier D	T1005HIUQ	\$376.80	\$378.59	\$1.79
	Respite Daily - Out of Home Overnight Tier D / Acuity Differentiated	T1005HIU4	\$665.36	\$668.47	\$3.11
	Respite Daily - Out of Home Overnight Tier E	T1005HIUP	\$484.47	\$486.78	\$2.31
	Respite Daily - Out of Home Overnight Tier E / Acuity Differentiated	T1005HIU5	\$855.49	\$859.49	\$4.00
	Respite Daily - Out of Home Overnight Tier F	T1005HIUN	\$645.27	\$648.34	\$3.07
	Respite Daily - Out of Home Overnight Tier F / Acuity Differentiated	T1005HIU7	\$1,139.45	\$1,144.78	\$5.33
Speech & Language Therapy	Group	92507HIUN	\$7.67	\$7.71	\$0.04
	Individual	92507HI	\$26.84	\$26.97	\$0.13
Support Coordination	Daily	T2024HI52	\$12.50	\$12.56	\$0.06
	Monthly	T2024HI	\$374.68	\$376.48	\$1.80

Supported Employment (Individual)	SE Individual	Т2019НІ	\$21.01	\$21.11	\$0.10
Supported Employment (Group)	Tier A - Group	T2019HIUS	\$4.52	\$4.54	\$0.02
	Tier B - Group	T2019HIUR	\$5.75	\$5.78	\$0.03
	Tier C - Group	T2019HIUQ	\$7.12	\$7.15	\$0.03
	Tier D - Group	T2019HIUP	\$10.56	\$10.61	\$0.05
	Tier E - Group	T2019HIUN	\$14.00	\$14.07	\$0.07
Supports Brokerage	Individual	T2041HI22	\$10.00	\$10.05	\$0.05
Transportation	Per mile multiplepassenger	A0090HI22	\$0.76	\$0.77	\$0.01